Dear KIPP NYC Team and Family,

The health and safety of our students, families, and staff is our number one priority.

Today, KIPP NYC received notification that a staff member in the KIPP NYC College Prep High School community has been hospitalized and has been tested for the COVID-19 novel coronavirus. This community member is currently receiving treatment and following the guidance of medical professionals. Out of respect for privacy, we will not disclose information about the individual who is being tested.

We will however continue to provide timely updates to the entire community. If the test is positive, the NYC Department of Health and Mental Hygiene will take the lead in following up with any members of our community who may have had contact with the infected member of our community. We are committed to taking all necessary steps to protect the safety and well-being of the KIPP NYC community.

In addition to our regular cleaning protocols, our high school building has been undergoing deep cleanings multiple times a week for the past 2 weeks, including as recently as Sunday evening.  College Prep High School will continue with its existing plan for remote learning, however, the high school facilities themselves are currently closed while an additional targeted deep cleaning and sanitization takes place. We plan to reopen for breakfast and lunch on Thursday, March 19.

During this closure, the building will not be open for staff, family, or student access. If your family is relying on meals that were being distributed at the high school, K-8 families should go to their regular KIPP school during the hours of 7:30am to 1:30pm for assistance. High school students should go to their nearest KIPP school. Our team aims to have food operations up and running once again at our high school as soon as possible, and will keep you updated on this plan.

New York City officials expect the number of positive cases to continue to rise over the coming weeks, and many school communities will learn of instances of secondary exposure. The most productive action you can take are to:

  1. Continue with preventive measures that are known to be effective such as thorough hand-washing and sanitizing surfaces.

  2. Practice safe social distancing by staying inside and adhering to the guidance from City and State authorities.

  3. Monitor yourself, your children, and other members of your household for symptoms -fever, cough, and shortness of breath- and call your doctor immediately if you are experiencing symptoms.

  4. Seek information only from reliable sources, such as the Center for Disease Control and Prevention website for general information about COVID-19 and KIPP NYC’s coronavirus webpage for up-to-date information about KIPP NYC’s efforts to combat the virus.

KIPP NYC is actively taking guidance from the NYC Department of Health and Mental Hygiene, the NYC Department of Education, and other public health experts to direct our planning and actions.

If you require any support please reach out to your child’s teacher, principal, or email us directly at families@kippnyc.org.

With gratitude,

Jim Manly
Superintendent, KIPP NYC


Estimado equipo y familia de KIPP NYC,

La salud y seguridad de nuestros estudiantes, familias y personal es nuestra prioridad número uno.

Hoy, KIPP NYC recibió una notificación de que un miembro del personal de la comunidad de KIPP NYC College Prep High School ha sido hospitalizado y ha sido examinado para detectar el nuevo coronavirus COVID-19. Este miembro de la comunidad actualmente recibe tratamiento y sigue la guía de profesionales de la salud. Por respeto a la privacidad, no divulgaremos información sobre la persona que está siendo evaluada.

Sin embargo, continuaremos brindando actualizaciones oportunas a toda la comunidad. Si la prueba es positiva, el Departamento de Salud e Higiene Mental de la Ciudad de Nueva York tomará la iniciativa en el seguimiento con cualquier otro miembro de nuestra comunidad que pueda haber tenido contacto con el miembro infectado de nuestra comunidad. Estamos comprometidos a tomar todos los pasos necesarios para proteger la seguridad y el bienestar de la comunidad de KIPP NYC.

Además de nuestros protocolos regulares de limpieza, nuestro edificio de la escuela secundaria ha sido sometido a limpiezas profundas varias veces por semana durante las últimas 2 semanas, incluso tan reciente como el domingo por la noche.  La College Prep High School continuará con su plan existente para el aprendizaje virtual, sin embargo, las instalaciones de la escuela secundaria están actualmente cerradas, mientras que una limpieza profunda y desinfección dirigida adicional se lleva a cabo. Planeamos reabrir para el desayuno y el almuerzo el jueves, 19 de marzo.

Durante este cierre, el edificio no estará abierto para el acceso del personal, la familia o los estudiantes. Si su familia depende de las comidas que se distribuyen en la escuela secundaria, las familias de K-8 deben ir a su escuela KIPP de siempre durante las horas de las 7:30 de la mañana a la 1:30 de la tarde para obtener ayuda. Los estudiantes de la escuela secundaria deben ir a las escuelas de KIPP Academy Elementary o Middle School. Nuestro equipo tiene como objetivo tener las operaciones de alimentos en funcionamiento una vez más en nuestra escuela secundaria tan pronto como sea posible, y los mantendremos informados sobre este plan.

Los funcionarios de la Ciudad de Nueva York anticipan que el número de casos positivos continúe aumentando en las próximas semanas, y muchas comunidades escolares se enterarán de casos de exposición secundaria. Las medidas más productivas que ustedes pueden tomar son:

  1. Continuar con las medidas preventivas que se sabe que son efectivas, como lavarse bien las manos y desinfectar las superficies.

  2. Practicar el distanciamiento social seguro al permanecer dentro y cumplir con la guía de las autoridades municipales y estatales.

  3. Observarse a sí mismo, a sus hijos y a otros miembros de su hogar para detectar síntomas (fiebre, tos y falta de aire) y llamar a su médico de inmediato si tiene síntomas.

  4. Buscar información solo de fuentes confiables, como Sitio web de los Centros para el Control y la Prevención de Enfermedades para obtener información general sobre COVID-19 y la página web de coronavirus de KIPP NYC para obtener información actualizada sobre los esfuerzos de KIPP NYC para combatir el virus.

KIPP NYC recibe activamente la guía del Departamento de Salud e Higiene Mental de la Ciudad de Nueva York, el Departamento de Educación de NYC y otros expertos en la salud pública para dirigir nuestra planificación y acciones.

Si ustedes requieren cualquier apoyo por favor comuníquense con el maestro de su hijo, su director o envíennos un correo electrónico directamente a Families@kippnyc.org.

Con gratitud,

Jim Manly
Superintendente, KIPP NYC